

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FACEBOOK, INC.,

No. S245203

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR
THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 08 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

LANCE TOUCHSTONE,

Deputy

Real Party in Interest.

**INTERVERNOR'S RESPONSIVE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ADDRESSING FACEBOOK v. SUPERIOR COURT
(HUNTER) (S230051)**

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D072171
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD268262
The Honorable Kenneth K. So, Judge

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney
MARK A. AMADOR
Deputy District Attorney
Chief, Appellate & Training Division
LINH LAM
Deputy District Attorney
Asst. Chief, Appellate & Training Division
KARL HUSOE, SBN 261097
Deputy District Attorney
330 W. Broadway, Suite 860
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 531-4213
Fax: (619) 515-8632
Email: karl.husoe@sdcdca.org

Attorneys for Intervenor
San Diego County District Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Although the SCA does not apply, it would nevertheless survive an as-applied constitutional challenge	3
II. If a court were to employ remedies to enforce a statutory right not enacted by the Legislature, it would be tantamount to the court creating the right on its own, in violation of separation of powers	9
III. Whether the SCA protects Facebook content which the user reconfigures to be private is a question of fact closely related to the question of whether the SCA applies to Facebook at all; augmentation of the record is necessary	13
IV. Consent under the SCA is irrelevant since the SCA does not apply; augmentation of the record is necessary to address whether Marsy’s law prohibits a <i>Hammon</i> hearing.....	14
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Word Count.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrnes v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1964) 327 F.2d 825	4
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Prot. Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287.....	10, 12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> (2018) 138 S. Ct. 2206	15
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	4
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court (Hunter)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1245	1
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 152	3
<i>In re M.C.</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 784	10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	15
<i>Izazaga v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 356	11
<i>Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton</i> (1960) 361 U.S. 234.....	3, 4, 7
<i>Kling v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal.4th 1068	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39	4, 5, 6
<i>People v. Blair</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 640	15
<i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1	15
<i>People v. Hammon</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Barrett)</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1305.....	3, 11
<i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 201	8
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 494	7
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531	9, 11, 12
<i>Susan S. v. Israels</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1290	15
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	7
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 97	8
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 257	11
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 545	3

Statutes

Evidence Code

section 352 8
section 701 13
section 1524 7, 9, 13

Penal Code

section 1054.1 12
section 1326 12
section 1385 13
section 1524 7, 9, 13
section 1546.1 11, 12
section 1546, subdivision (b)(1)..... 11
section 1546.1, subdivision (b)(4)..... 11

United States Code

title 18 section 2701 1
title 18 sections 2701(a)(d) 9

Other Authorities

California Constitution

article 1, section 28, subdivision (b) 14
article 1, section 28, subdivision (b)(5), 15
article III, section 3 10
article. IV, sections 1, 8, subdivision. (b), 10, 12 12

California Proposition

115..... 11

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment..... 15
Sixth Amendment*passim*
